
To: Councillor Lumsden, Convener; Councillor Grant, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Boulton, Donnelly, Flynn, Laing, Catriona Mackenzie, Nicoll and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 24 July 2019

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

The Members of the CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 31 JULY 
2019 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1.1  Declarations of Interest  

CITY GROWTH AND PLACE

2.1  Lending Artwork to Overseas Museums and Galleries - PLA/19/310  
(Pages 3 - 8)

BUDGETS

3.1  Council Financial Performance - Quarter 1, 2019/20 - RES/19/309  (Pages 
9 - 56)

Public Document Pack



EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, or telephone 01224 522989 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE City Growth and Resources Special Committee  

DATE  31 July 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Richard Sweetnam

REPORT AUTHOR Christine Rew

TERMS OF REFERENCE General delegation 4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval for officers to accompany a work of art on loan to and from 
the More Museum in the Netherlands.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 that the Committee: -
(a) Approves the international travel by an officer (to be identified by the 

Chief Officer - City Growth) to accompany the painting ‘Two Schoolgirls’ 
to and from the More Museum in the Netherlands; and

(b) Delegate authority to the Chief Officer - City Growth, following 
consultation with the Chief Officer - Customer, to authorise international 
travel of officers to accompany works of art to and from overseas venues 
– where such works of art are being loaned to such venues and where 
all costs are covered by the borrower.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The More Museum, the largest museum of Modern Realism in the Netherlands, 
has submitted a request to borrow a painting called the ‘Two Schoolgirls’ by 
Aberdeen artist James Cowie.  They wish to include this artwork in a major 
exhibition called the ‘British Realist Painting’. The artwork will be exhibited from 
14 September 2019 to 5 January 2020.  

3.2 The ‘Two Schoolgirls’ artwork is not scheduled to be on display at the Aberdeen 
Art Gallery. Participation in the exhibition will allow it to be accessed by a new 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.1



audience and wide range of people.  The exhibition is supported by the Scottish 
National Gallery of Modern Art who are publishing a catalogue containing this  
to coincide with the exhibition.  The More Museum receives over 300,000 
visitors a year.  This publicity will provide an opportunity for further research 
into the artwork and will raise awareness of Aberdeen City Council’s art 
collections. 

3.3 This report seeks to obtain approval to send an officer to accompany the 
artwork to and from the More Museum.  The officer will oversee the 
transportation, handling, installation and deinstallation of the artwork.  The 
officer will be required to take two separate trips to the Netherlands. The initial 
trip will be to ensure the safe installation of the artwork.  The second to ensure 
the safe deinstallation and return of the artwork to Aberdeen.

3.4 Special Meeting Approval

3.4.1 The More Museum loan request was received after the Loans of Works of Art 
to Overseas Venues report [RES/18/039], which was approved on 19 June 
2018 by the City Growth and Resources Committee.  The opportunity was 
inadvertently omitted from the Trade and European Partnerships Travel Plan 
2019/20 report [PLA/19/230] approved by the City Growth and Resources 
Committee on 25 April 2019. 

3.4.2 This report has been brought to the Special City Growth and Resources (For 
Accounts) Committee because the travel takes place before the next ordinary 
meeting in September 2019.

3.4.3 New loan requests are received throughout the year. The Committee is asked 
to consider delegating authority to approve officer travel overseas for the 
purpose of accompanying works on loan when all costs are covered by the 
borrower. This delegation will allow flexibility on timing and allow the Council to 
respond efficiently and positively to loan requests.  

3.5 Loan Details

3.5.1 Lending to partner and international galleries and museums raises the profile 
of Aberdeen and its collections. The presence of loans from the city’s 
collections contributes to the international promotion of Aberdeen and its 
attractiveness as a cultural tourism destination. International loans of works of 
art enable us to showcase the quality of the collection to a new segment of 
potential visitors, broadening access to the collection and reaching new 
audiences. Items which might otherwise be in storage are available to the 
public. 

3.5.2 Loans provide an opportunity for fresh research by leading experts in their field, 
often resulting in the city’s works of art featuring in exhibition catalogues.  In 
agreeing to key loans, the city places its collections beside other major 
institutions in Europe and further afield. Consistently lending fosters 
partnerships with other Museums and Galleries and in turn strengthens the 
opportunities for reciprocity for future loans. 

Page 4



3.5.3 Aberdeen City Council has officers who are trained to accompany works of art 
on loan. Officers are assigned to accompany valuable works of art when they 
are lent to UK and international art galleries and museums.  Officers travel with 
the item to ensure that it is handled safely throughout, to oversee 
packing/unpacking, undertake a full condition check and to oversee the 
installation/deinstallation. This ensures that the Council’s assets are handled 
appropriately. 

3.5.4 The significance, high value and fragility of the artworks managed for the 
Council mean that works travelling internationally need to be accompanied by 
qualified, trained and experienced in-house officers. They are assigned 
according to an officer’s experience and knowledge and the value and nature 
of the works on loan. For continuity the officer travelling on the outward journey 
often acts as courier on the return journey. This conforms with the service’s 
Accreditation status and complies with the UK Registrars Group international 
loan guidance. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report as all loan costs, including travel and subsistence are covered by the 
borrowing institution. Travel arrangements are made direct by art handling 
shipping agents appointed by the borrower. With wi-fi and mobile technology, 
couriers may continue working remotely as appropriate whilst travelling. 

4.2 Delegation of travel authorisation to the Chief Officer - City Growth will quicken 
the travel approval process and allow the service to respond efficiently to the 
travel arrangements made by the borrowing institution’s appointed art handling 
agents.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The service complies with the UNESCO 1970 Convention on the Means of 
Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership 
of Cultural Property which was ratified by the UK with effect from 1/11/2002.

5.2 Current guidance from the UK Government (DCMS), Scottish Government and 
Museums Galleries Scotland regarding travel to restricted countries is also 
implemented.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

Risk Low (L), 
Medium 
(M), High 
(H)

Mitigation 

Page 5



Financial Travel costs

Cost of repairing damage 
or loss during transit

L

M

Travel and subsistence costs 
are borne by the borrowing 
institutions.

Confirmation of Insurance 
against damage and loss 
required from Borrower 
before artwork is permitted to 
travel; officer oversees 
packing and handling to 
reduce risk of damage during 
transit.

Legal Seizure of Works of Art 
by host country or 
terrorist attack

L The risk is assessed on a 
case by case basis. UK 
Government (DCMS), 
Scottish Government and 
Museums Galleries Scotland 
advice regarding travel and 
loans to countries with a high 
security risk rating is 
implemented. 

Employee Personal injury due to 
mis-handling of works of 
art 

L Officers are trained in courier 
and manual handling 
processes, including gaining 
experience in the UK prior to 
going overseas; trained art 
handlers employed by 
borrowing institutions. 

Officers are insured by the 
Art Handling agents whilst 
accompanying works of art 
overseas.

Risk assessment completed 
by service.

Customer International priorities 
and increased visitor 
exposure to the 
Collections not met

L Lend works of art to 
international venues.

Environment Travel results in Co2 
emissions

L Shared transport arranged 
where appropriate. 

Technology N/A N/A N/A

Page 6



Reputational Council’s reputation of 
caring appropriately for 
its assets adversely 
impacted if works of art 
are damaged whilst 
travelling 
unaccompanied 

M Trained officers travel with 
works of art to oversee transit 
and installation.

7. OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report
Prosperous Economy Delivers on Regional Economic Strategy and LOIP 

primary driver of Internationalism.

Works of art on loan to overseas venues strengthens 
the city’s international links, raises the profile of the 
city and its art collections and drives tourists to visit 
as a cultural tourism destination.

Delivers on tourism priority for the city.

Prosperous People Sense of pride for our people as works of art are 
loaned to prestigious international venues. 
Borrowers promote and publicise the exhibitions 
extensively. 
   

Prosperous Place Enhances Aberdeen and the wider city region’s 
inward investment and internationalisation offer by 
presenting the strength of the city’s collections and 
cultural offer to overseas visitors. 

Our international place; supports international trade 
priorities, international exposure to tourism markets 
etc.

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Customer Service Design None

Organisational Design None

Governance None

Workforce None

Page 7



Process Design None 

Technology None

Partnerships and Alliances Participation in external international partnerships 
results in new opportunities for joint working and 
international collaboration

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Full EHRIA not required

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Not applicable

10. APPENDICES 

None

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Christine Rew 
Art Gallery & Museums Manager
chrisr@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523672

Chief Officer:
Richard Sweetnam
Chief Officer - City Growth
rsweetnam@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 522662

Page 8

mailto:chrisr@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:rsweetnam@aberdeencity.gov.uk


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE City Growth and Resources

DATE 31 July 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Council Financial Performance – Quarter 1, 2019/20

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/309

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford

REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Fullerton

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the financial position of the Council as at Quarter 1 (30 June 2019) 
and the full year forecast position for the financial year 2019/20, including:

 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital 
accounts; and associated Balance Sheet; and 

 Common Good Revenue Account and Balance Sheet.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:-

(a) Note the positive cash position that has been achieved for the General 
Fund and HRA to the end of Quarter 1 as detailed in Appendix 1;

(b) Note the Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 1 as 
detailed in Appendix 3;

(c) Note that the revenue budgets for the General Fund, HRA and Common 
Good are on target to achieve a balanced position for 2019/20 as detailed 
in Appendix 2;

(d) Note that the capital expenditure for the General Fund will result in a lower 
level of borrowing at the end of financial year 2019/20 than had been 
budgeted; and for the Housing Capital programme the initial estimate is 
that the budgeted funding requirements will be achieved, as detailed in 
Appendix 2;

(e) Approve the incentive scheme for new foster carers as detailed in sections 
3.11 and 3.12 of this report;

(f) Approve the release of the Earmarked Reserves to support the 
uncommitted General Fund balance and Common Good cash balance 
respectively, as detailed in section 3.13 of this report; and

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.1



(g) Approve the virements for Housing Capital budgets as detailed in 
Appendix 2.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report focuses on both the financial performance for the year to 30 June 
2019 and the forecast financial position for the full year for the Council’s 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Common Good. 

3.2 The information contained in this report is based upon having received the 
unqualified audit opinion from the Council’s external auditor, KPMG, and this 
provides assurance that the Council can rely on the balance sheet to start the 
year.

3.3 The performance for the year to date has so far been a positive one with net 
expenditure largely in line with budget for this stage of the year and core funding 
ahead of
[...]
.  
These financial statements provide a comprehensive summary of where 
the Council expects to be at the end of the financial year.  These initial 
forecasts indicate that all revenue accounts are expected to be on budget, 
with the General Fund continuing to experience cost pressures while 
managing these across the whole portfolio of services.  Capital investment 
is forecast to be in excess of £200 million for the year, which will be funded 
by a mixture of Scottish Government Capital Grants, contributions from 
other partners and borrowing, as well as a substantial contribution from 
revenue to support the Housing Capital programme.

3. This presents the Common Good position as at 30 June 2019 and provides 
an overview that shows net expenditure in line with budget for the period.

Page 11



4. This provides information on the Group Entities.  The forecast for the year 
indicates that there are no material areas of concern in relation to these 
entities for 2019/20.

3.11 As can be seen by the description in Appendix 2 the Council continues to face 
significant cost pressures in relation to looking after children.  The adopted 
strategy is to shift demand to resources that enable children to remain within 
their family and community, using resources which provide best value for the 
Council.  This means increasing the use of and support to kinship carers and 
to grow the Council’s foster carers, rather than paying the higher cost of private 
foster care agencies.  As part of a wider recruitment drive to stimulate this shift 
research indicates that incentivising existing foster carers to introduce new 
foster carers to the Council could yield around 10 new carers annually.  
Approval is therefore being sought from this committee to introduce a pilot 
scheme for Council foster carers that offers an incentive of £150 per successful 
introduction.

3.12 It is therefore recommended that an incentive scheme for Council foster carers, 
to successfully introduce new foster carers, is approved as follows: For the 
period until 31 March 2022, £150 is paid to foster carer(s) per successful 
introduction of new foster carers, and that this will be paid following the 
completion of the registration process.  It will be funded by avoiding paying 
private foster carer agency fees. 

3.13 During the quarter the Council has been advised that two previous decisions 
can be revised:
 In June 2016 the Finance, Policy & Resources Committee agreed to set 

aside £20,000 for the purchase of a youth bus for the Torry Community 
Centre. Due to operational issues this is not now practical.  The sum is 
earmarked against the Council’s General Fund Reserve and it is 
recommended that this sum is now released into the uncommitted General 
Fund balance, strengthening the balance sheet position.

 In December 2017 the Finance, Policy & Resources Committee agreed to 
allocate £75,000 from the Common Good for the external cleaning of the 
Music Hall.  Aberdeen Performing Arts has advised that they are able to 
carry out external cleaning within a budget of £40,000, therefore they are 
able to release £35,000 of this allocation.  The sum is earmarked against 
the Common Good and it is recommended that this sum is retained as an 
uncommitted cash balance in the Common Good.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The full year financial position is provided in Appendix 2 to this report and the 
revenue positions are summarised below:

Revenue

2019/20
Budget
£’000

2019/20
Forecast 
(Surplus) / 
Deficit
exc. Group

Variance 
(Under) / Over 
Budget
£’000

Page 12



£’000
General Fund 0 0 0
HRA (500) (500) 0
Common Good 2,043 2,043 0

4.2 The capital position can be summarised as follows:

Capital
2019/20
Budget
£’000

2019/20
Forecast 
Expenditure
£’000

Variance 
(Under) / Over 
Budget
£’000

General Fund 215,749 161,447 (54,302)
HRA 51,158 51,158 0

4.3 The 2019/20 capital budgets have been updated to reflect the projects final 
financial positions in 2018/19 and reprofiled across the remainder of the 
project’s life.  Details of key variances can be found in Appendix 2.   

4.4 Appendix 1 includes a Management Commentary providing information on the 
2019/20 financial position, including details of the movement between 
Reserves.

4.5 The usable reserves have moved as follows:

Usable 
Reserves

Balance at
31 March 2019
£’000

Balance at
30 June 2019
£’000

Movement
£’000

General Fund (35,054) (91,297) (56,243)
HRA (12,308) (12,308) 0
Statutory & Other (11,307) (11,893) (586)
Total (58,669) (115,500) (56,830)

4.6 The increase in the General Fund is due to the positive cash position that the 
Council is in at the end of the first quarter.  The income received is greater than 
expenditure incurred and is due to the timing of Scottish Government Grant and 
total collection of Council Tax.  The surplus at 30 June 2019 is recorded as an 
increase in Usable Reserves and will be used to fund budgeted expenditure 
later in the year.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 While there are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report, there are additional reporting requirements due to the London 
Stock Exchange listing, for example the requirement to notify them ahead of 
publication of the report.

Page 13



6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

Risk. Low (L), 
Medium (M), 
High (H)

Mitigation 

Financial The main financial risk 
the Council is managing 
is the increased demand 
on services.

In relation to capital 
projects there is a risk 
that following the 
procurement process 
tendered costs will vary 
from that assumed at the 
time of project approval.

M

M

Reviewing all areas of 
expenditure with a view to 
only incurring essential 
expenditure.

Quantification and review 
of indicative projects 
costs by suitable qualified 
staff or external body, 
where appropriate

Legal Where actions that 
impact on the statutory 
duties of the Council are 
chosen then there is a 
risk that the Council will 
not meet its 
[...]
/20 than had been forecast 
previously.  A net increase in the cost of debt reflected the significant investment there has 
been in recent years in city infrastructure was calculated.  There were conditions attached to 
the Scottish Government financial settlement in relation ot funding for Community Health and 
Social Care and to support maintaining teacher numbers across Scotland.  Demand and 
emerging pressures from out of authority placements and fostering and kinship care were also 
incorporated. 

Since the budget was approved there have continued to be changes to the financial 
environment.  The teachers pay award (backdated to April 2018) was agreed on a three year 
deal with an additional 4% increase applicable from April 2019.  Additional funding has been 
confirmed by the Scottish Government to fund this in 2019/20 and then again in 2020/21.  
Teachers’ employers pension contributions were due to rise by over 20% in April 2019 

Page 19



APPENDIX 1
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

Page 3

however this has been revised and will be implemented from September 2019, the additional 
cost is only partially funded by additional grant from UK and Scottish Government.

The Housing Revenue Account budget was based on a 4.3% increase in rents from 29 April 
2019, which was in line with the Council rent policy.  During 2019/20 the Council will consult on 
a fixed term rent policy to be effective from April 2020.

Our Financial Performance : General Fund

 Performance in Quarter 1

In March 2019, the Council set its General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue and capital budgets for the financial year 2019/20.  Performance for the year is 
measured against these budgets with the projected full year position considered in Appendix 2 
of this report.  This section focuses on the actual financial results for the period 1 April to 30 
June 2019, presented in the format of our Annual Accounts on pages 5 to 13.   

The Expenditure 
[...]
ecasting and the conclusions included in Appendix 1 
describe the overarching controls that the Council has in place to manage the financial 
position.  There is a commitment from Senior Management to pursue options to mitigate these 
cost pressures and to work with the Chief Officer – Finance to ensure the overall agreed 
budget is adhered to.

General Fund

With reference to the table below, key ares of the budget that the Council is managing are as 
follow:

1. The main areas of pressure within Operations are:

 Demand for and supply of foster care, the cost being higher than budgeted due to the 
inability to recruit city foster carers.  This is a national problem, with a high number of 
placements now being provided by external agencies that charge higher fees as part 
of a national contract. A recommendation on stimulating an increase in the number of 
City Council foster carers is included in the covering report;

 Demand for trade waste has declined and market changes have adversely affected 
the price of recyclates, which is resulting in reduced income from Commercial Waste;

 While demand for work continues to be high for building services the shortage of 
resources is impacting on the surplus that Building Services is anticipating to 
generate.  

2. The main areas of pressure within Customer are:

 The decommissioning of private sector leasing contracts and the associated 
maintenance of the flats results in higher expenditure this year for financial benefit in 
future years.  The efficiencies that have been achieved in supporting temporary 
accommodation has led to lower fees being applied and reduced income through 
housing benefits;

 Costs of the SWAN network to schools which are providing increased connectivity to 
schools within the City;

 The impact of decreased demand for design services is forecast to result in lower 
income levels this year.

Page 37



APPENDIX 2
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

Page 3

3. The main
[...]
l transitional relief scheme, slightly modified will continue into 2019/20 with 
fresh applications required from ratepayers wishing relief under this scheme.

14. The General Revenue Grant is set by the Scottish Government as part of its funding 
support package.  This may change during the year as the government announces 
funding redeterminations.  The Council has already anticipated funding for Teachers’ 
additional pay award from April 2019 and teacher’s employers pension contribution 
increase, from September 2019.  The forecast for 2019/20 is below budget due to the 
level of funding to compensate for the pension contribution increase that the Council is 
going to incur, the budget assumed income of £2.6m and actual distribution from UK and 
Scottish Government will be £1.9m for Aberdeen City..

15. Council Tax income is forecast be on budget for the year.

16. The approved budget made a contribution to the uncommitted General Fund reserve of 
£900k, and also used £1,231k of previously earmarked reserves.  The net effect was a 
contribution from reserves to balance the budget of £331k.  It is forecast that this 
contribution from reserves will be required in 2019/20 to balance the outturn position.

Housing Revenue Account

17. There are a number of small variances within the HRA budget, which will be managed 
during the year.

Balancing the Budget through Controls and Monitoring Structures

Specific actions to ensure a balanced budget include 

- effective management of turnover of staff and vacancies and an underlying assumption 
that the overall cost of staff will continue to reduce during the remainder of the year.

-   A detailed review of the out of authority placemnts for children by the Chief Officer – 
Integrated Children’s Services is underway.  

Page 39



APPENDIX 2
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

Page 5

- Specific work in relation to the Serivce Income policy to ensure full cost recovery is 
achieved from a range o
[...]
he delivery phase and those due to be completed 
is continuing, with the forecasts for the year taking account of spending patterns in the first 
quarter.  As contracts are let and projects progress during the year there will be increased 
certaintly about the financial position of the capital programme.   The level of expenditure will 
determine the overall level of borrowing required.

In general, the financial profiling of the programmes noted above is due to previously reported 
issues on specific projects and will provide assurance to the Council that borrowing levels are 
being robustly forecast based on information available at present. On-going scrutiny and 
monitoring of specific projects will be made by the Capital Programme Committee.

 

Page 43



APPENDIX 2
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

Page 9

Housing Capital Programme 

Approved 
Budget

Expenditure 
to date

Forecast 
Expenditure

Housing Capital Programmes                   
As at 30 June 2019

£'000 £'000 £'000
Compliant with the tolerable 
standard 2,527 78 2,527
Free from Serious Disrepair 9,502 1,273 9,502
Energy Efficient 8,733 1,942 8,733
Modern Facilities & Services 2,589 171 2,589
Healthy, Safe and Secure 6,609 556 6,609
    
Non Scottish Housing Quality 
Standards:    
Community Plan and Local 
Outcome Improvement Plan 5,800 803 5,800
Service Expenditure 4,226 585 4,226
2,000 New Homes Programme 11,172 0 11,172
 51,158 4,020 51,158
less 11% slippage (4,398)  (4,398)
Net Programme 46,760 4,020 46,760
    
Capital Funding    
Borrowing (20,586)  0 (20,586)
Capital Funded from Current 
Revenue (26,174) (4,020) (26,174)
Total (46,760) (4,020) (46,760)

The housing capital expenditure budget of £51.158M set in March 2019 assumes that a level 
of slippage will occur across projects and allows for changes that happen when timescales 
have to be altered, contractors are not available or delayed, planning or legal issues might 
arise. Forecast expenditure, currently 
[...]
ecurring Income (3,678) (3,678) 0
Budget After Recurring 
Items (834) (834) 0
Non Recurring Expenditure 3,246 3,246 0
Non Recurring Income 0 0 0
Net Expenditure / (Income) 2,412 2,412 0
Amounts required for 
increase in cash balances 
in line with inflation 369 369  
Revised Net Expenditure 2,781 2,781  
    
Cash Balances as at 1 
April 2019 (audited) (29,729) (29,729)  
    
Estimated Cash Balances 
as at 31 March 2020 (26,948) (26,948)  
    
Calculated minimum cash 
balance requirement  at 31 
March 2020 (26,044) (26,044)  

The Common Good, based on spending to the end of Quarter 1, is forecast to operate to 
budget.

It should be noted that the Council agreed, 23 August 2017, that an allocation of up to 
£1million capital funding for the proposed redevelopment of Aberdeen Science Centre, to be 
phased over financial years 2018/19 and 2019/20, with this being subject to the exploration of 
other funding sources thereby reducing the amount required from the Council, and with 
delegated authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Head of Finance to agree the terms associated with the funding.

A funding agreement was put in place in relation to this approval.  It is expected that a sum of 
approximately £900k will be drawn down by the Aberdeen Science Centre during 2019/20.  
This will have the impact of reducing cash balances to fund the payment.

Conclusion

The Common Good, through delivering on budget and meeting its existing commitments for 
the year, will retain cash balances in line with cash requirements that have been calculated for 
as necessary at the end of the year.

Page 46



APPENDIX 3
Common Good Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

COMMON GOOD 
FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING
30 JUNE 2019

 

Page 47



APPENDIX 3
Common Good Quarterly Financial Statement 2018-19

Page 1

Contents

Movement in Reserves Statement 2
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2
Balance Sheet 3

Page 48



APPE
[...]
currently holds a risk fund of £2.5m which provides the financial resilience needed in this 
environment. It is not expected that the IJB will be seeking any additional funds from the 
Council or the NHS. 

Page 54



APPENDIX 4
Aberdeen City Council Group Entities Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

Page 4

Associates

Grampian Valuation Joint Board

The Grampian Valuation Joint Board was created following Local Government Re-
organisation on 1 April 1996, under the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1994 and covers 
the local government areas of Aberdeenshire, Aberdeen City and Moray.

The Board has reported a surplus  of £41k  for the period ended 30th  June 2019 compared 
to a budgeted surplus of £14k at this stage of the year, representing a better than expected  
variance of £27k.  

The share of the surplus attributable to the Council as at June 2019 is £16k. A full year 
forecast position is not available at this time.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	2.1 Lending Artwork to Overseas Museums and Galleries - PLA/19/310
	3.1 Council Financial Performance - Quarter 1, 2019/20 - RES/19/309
	3.5 Appendix 1 19-20 FINAL
	4.5 Appendix 2 FINAL (002)
	5.3 Appendix 3 Common Good FINAL
	6.4 Appendix 4 ALEOs FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 31 July 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the CITY GROWTH AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor  , Convener; Councillor Grant, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Boulton, Laing, Catriona Mackenzie, Nicoll, 
Yuill, Avril MacKenzie (as substitute for Councillor Donnelly), Townson (as 
substitute for Councillor Flynn) and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor 
Lumsden).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest intimated.

LENDING ARTWORK TO OVERSEAS MUSEUMS AND GALLERIES - PLA/19/310

2. With reference to article 15 of the minute of meeting of 25 April 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – City Growth which sought 
approval for officers to accompany a work of art on loan to and from the More Museum 
in the Netherlands.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the international travel by an officer (to be identified by the Chief Officer - 

City Growth) to accompany the painting ‘Two Schoolgirls ’to and from the More 
Museum in the Netherlands; and

(b) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - City Growth, following consultation with 
the Chief Officer - Customer, to authorise international travel of officers to 
accompany works of art to and from overseas venues – where such works of art 
are being loaned to such venues and where all costs are covered by the 
borrower.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

COUNCIL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1, 2019/20 - RES/19/309

3. With reference to article 6 of the minute of meeting of 25 April 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=618&MId=6704


2

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
31 July 2019

information on the financial position of the Council as at Quarter 1 (30 June 2019) and 
the full year forecast position for the financial year 2019/20, including (1) General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital accounts and associated 
Balance Sheet; and (2) Common Good Revenue Account and Balance Sheet.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) note the positive cash position that has been achieved for the General Fund and 

HRA to the end of Quarter 1 as detailed in Appendix 1;
(b) note the Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 1 as detailed 

in Appendix 3; 
(c) note that the revenue budgets for the General Fund, HRA and Common Good are 

on target to achieve a balanced position for 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix 2; 
(d) note that the capital expenditure for the General Fund will result in a lower level of 

borrowing at the end of financial year 2019/20 than had been budgeted; and for 
the Housing Capital programme the initial estimate is that the budgeted funding 
requirements will be achieved, as detailed in Appendix 2; 

(e) approve the incentive scheme for new foster carers as detailed in sections 3.11 
and 3.12 of this report; 

(f) approve the release of the Earmarked Reserves to support the uncommitted 
General Fund balance and Common Good cash balance respectively, as detailed 
in section 3.13 of this report; and

(g) approve the virements for Housing Capital budgets as detailed in Appendix 2.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations;
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Finance to submit a report to the 26 November 2019 

meeting of the City Growth and Resources Committee containing indicative 
budget options for the financial year 2020/21;

(iii) that the Chief Officer – Finance circulate to members of the Committee (by way of 
email), details in relation to the number of adult social care out of authority area 
placements;

(iv) that the Chief Officer – Finance circulate to members of the Committee (by way of 
email), further details in relation to the level of other funds raised to reduce the 
allocation of £1million for the redevelopment of Aberdeen Science Centre; 

(v) that the Director of Resources circulate to members of the Committee (by way of 
email), confirmation that the proposed external cleaning works to the Music Hall 
would be undertaken to a satisfactory standard; and

(vi) to thank all officers concerned in relation to the preparation of the report. 
- COUNCILLOR ROSS GRANT, Vice Convener



3

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
31 July 2019


